
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2024, 9.30 am - Alexandra House 10 Station 
Road Wood Green N22 7TR (watch the live meeting here) 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Hakata  
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 7). 
 
 
 
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZWYyNDE5MmUtMjQxOC00YmI3LThmZDEtNDBhNWRmZDNmNTQ5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. HEARTLANDS BUS PROPOSALS FOR ROUTES 91, N91, AND 232  
(PAGES 1 - 36) 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 3. 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 17 May 2024 
 



1 

Report for: Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and 
Transport and Deputy Leader 

Title: Heartlands bus proposals for routes 91, N91, and 232 

Report authorised 
by: 

Barry Francis, Director of Environment & Resident Experience 

Report Author: Alex Djan, Programme Manager Streetspace  
Alex.Djan@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Yavuz Kalayci, Streetspace Manager  
Yavuz.Kalayci@haringey.gov.uk   

Ward(s) affected: Noel Park 

Report for Key/Non-Key Decision: Non-Key decision  
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 To determine whether proposed changes to the highway to facilitate extension 
of bus routes 91, N91 and 232 to the Heartlands area in Wood Green should be 
implemented. The extension of these bus routes was consulted upon by 
Transport for London (TfL) between October and December 2023 and a decision 
was taken on 14 March 2024 to proceed to extend these routes so that in the 
future they would serve the new Haringey Heartlands Development, which is 
near completion.  

1.2 To enable the bus routes to run along Mayes Road, Coburg Road, Mary Neuner 
Road, Western Road and Clarendon Road (slightly different route for 91 and 
232), statutory consultation on the proposed changes to the highway, outlined 
in Appendix A was carried out by Haringey Council between 17 January and 7 
February 2024.  This was carried out after TfL undertook its consultation but 
before it took the decision to proceed with the route extension.   

1.3 The proposed highway changes consulted upon comprised new bus stops and 
a stand, revised highway alignments, waiting and loading restrictions, raised 
tables and a zebra crossing. 

1.4 The proposed changes consulted upon, including their effect on parking, are 
detailed in paragraph 5.6 below and shown in the plans in Appendix A.  These 
are summarised below: 

• Provision of 5 new bus stops.   
• Provision of 1 new bus stand.  
• Provision of 2 raised junction tables one with a zebra crossing at entrance 

to Heartlands development on Western Road. 
• Provide double yellow lines (138m) – loading permitted. 
• Provide double yellow lines (no waiting and no loading) (73.5m) 
• Removal of 17 shared (paid for or permit holder) spaces. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Alex.Djan@haringey.gov.uk
mailto:Yavuz.Kalayci@haringey.gov.uk


2 

• Removal of 22 resident permit holder parking spaces 
• Removal of 4 business permit holder spaces 
• Removal of single yellow line parking (42m) 

 
2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment 
and Transport: 
 

2.1 Considers all feedback, including objections to the proposed traffic 
management orders, as set out in Appendix D, on the proposals outlined in 
Appendix A and summarised in Table 2 of this report together with officer’s 
recommended response set out in Section 5 of this report. 

2.2 Agrees that the Council shall exercise its discretion to not cause a public inquiry 
to be held (see paragraph 6.2). 

2.3 Approves the implementation of the proposals outlined in Appendix A, except 
proposals necessary to implement the bus stand on Coburg Road. 

2.4 Approves the implementation of the revised proposals for the bus stand on 
Coburg Road as detailed in Appendix B (change includes extending the 
proposed bus stand from 12m to 23m).   

2.5 Approves the making of all necessary traffic management orders (TMOs) to give 
effect to the proposed changes set out in Appendix A (except changes for the 
bus stand in Coburg Road) and Appendix B for parking, waiting and loading 
changes required to implement a bus stand in Coburg Road.   

2.6 Authorises the Head of Highways and Parking to make all necessary traffic 
management orders (TMOs) and publish notice of/notify objectors of the 
TMO/place a copy of the TMO with the documents available for public 
inspection at the Council’s offices and to install/ undertake the highway 
infrastructure necessary to give effect to the design set out in Appendix A. 
 

3 Reasons for decision 

3.1 Following a review of bus operations and future bus service needs for Wood 
Green, TfL consulted between October and December 2023 on changes to 4 
bus routes that serve Wood Green High Road and Turnpike Lane: the 91, N91, 
123 and 232. 

3.2 Following this consultation exercise, TfL took the decision in March 2024 to 
implement its proposals which will mean two new bus routes, Route 91 and 232, 
will in the future serve the new Heartlands development (route 232 will have a 
temporary route in place until 2028, with changes to the permanent route after 
this date). The new routes will be via Mayes Road, Coburg Road, Western Road, 
Mary Neuner Road and Clarendon Road (slightly different route for 91 and 232). 
TfL plans to remove route 123 from Wood Green High Road. 

Page 2



3 

3.3 In order to facilitate the new bus routes, the Council will need to make changes 
to the roads identified in paragraph 3.2 above and as recommended in 
paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5 above.  

3.4 The decision does not result in a contract being awarded or expenditure in 
excess of £500,000 being incurred nor any virements, so it is not a key decision 
for that reason. The decision also relates to only one ward and so it is not a key 
decision for that reason as the effects of the decision will not have a significant 
impact on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more 
wards or electoral divisions in the area of the local authority. 

 

4 Alternative options considered 

4.1 Do nothing 

4.2 This option was rejected as it would conflict with the Council’s duty described 
in paragraph 6.4 and the Cabinet’s commitment to carry out a review of the 
impacts of new housing development.  

4.3 The proposals will help facilitate the new bus routes which will benefit local 
residents and businesses including those occupying the new development as 
the bus routes will provide access to public transport in close proximity to the 
premises. 

4.4 Proposals align with the Council’s Transport Strategy (2018) which seeks to 
connect communities, workplaces and high streets in managing growth impacts, 
carbon emissions by prioritising sustainable transport choices. The aim of this is 
to result in safer and less congested highways.   

 

5 Background Information 

5.1 The introduction of the new bus routes is part of the master planning of the 
Clarendon Square planning application and always formed a part of the scheme 
as secured by the section 106 legal agreement forming part of the condition 
under which the development was approved for implementation. 

5.2 In October 2023, Transport for London (TfL) commenced consultation (Haringey 
Heartlands and Wood Green - proposed changes to bus routes ) with regards to 
changes to 4 bus routes that serve Wood Green High Road and Turnpike Lane: 
91, N91, 123 and 232. The TfL proposals are a result of a review of bus 
operations and future bus service needs for Wood Green, which includes having 
a local bus network to serve the Haringey Heartlands development on the site 
of the former Clarendon gas works.  

5.3 The Heartlands development is “car free/ car capped” based on the planning 
policy definition. The Council will prohibit the issuing of parking permits to future 
occupiers of the residential element of the development, Disabled parking 
allocation is provided and agreed with the Council with each development. This 
equates to 0.25 parking spaces per unit, which will allow for approximately 10% 

Page 3

https://haveyoursay.tfl.gov.uk/haringey-heartlands
https://haveyoursay.tfl.gov.uk/haringey-heartlands


4 

wheelchair accessible parking spaces. Also, the Public Transport Accessibility 
Level (PTAL) across the original site is a value between 4 and 6; therefore, the 
introduction of bus services into the area shall go some way to improving 
connectivity for the newly increased numbers of residents. 

5.4 On 14 March 2024 TfL, published its decision which was to proceed with the 
changes as consulted upon.  For this area, it would mean that bus routes 91 and 
N91 would serve Western Road, Mary Neuner Road, and Clarendon Road, whilst 
the 232 route would serve part of Mayes Road, Coburg Road and part of 
Western Road (temporary route until possibly 2028).  

5.5 For the new bus routes to serve this area, Haringey Council will need to make 
changes to the roads to facilitate this. Numerous changes to the highway were 
considered to be required to facilitate this and these were progressed to 
statutory consultation. The proposals included changes to the footway and 
carriageway to provide new bus stops and a stand, waiting and loading changes 
to ensure buses can move and manoeuvre safely, new raised tables and a zebra 
crossing.  These changes are detailed in Table 1 below. 

Proposals 

5.6 Table 1 below provides a summary of the proposed changes. 

 
Reference 
Drawing (TMO) 

Location Description Reason for 
Proposal and 
operational 
hours 

Changes 
to waiting/ 
loading 
restriction 
required? 
Y/N 

 23-
24/HBP/001 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MAYES ROAD 
a) On north-east side of 
Mayes Road N22 outside 
No.108 to No.114 

To remove 
resident permit 
holders parking 
bays to provide 
a new bus stand 

Bus passenger 
amenity. 

Y 

b) On north-east side of 
Mayes Road N22 outside 
No.108 to No.110, a length 
of 12 metres. 

To introduce a 
bus stop. 

Bus passenger 
amenity. 

Y 

c) On north-east side of 
Mayes Road N22 outside 
No.110 to No.114, a length 
of 14.2 metres. 
d) On north-east side of 
Mayes Road N22 outside 
No.108 to No.100, a length 
of 26.9 metres. 

To introduce 
double yellow 
lines/double 
kerb blips  
To convert the 
existing single 
yellow line to 
double yellow 
line 

Provide the bus 
with clear 
access into and 
exit from the bus 
stop 

Y 

Page 4



5 

Reference 
Drawing (TMO) 

Location Description Reason for 
Proposal and 
operational 
hours 

Changes 
to waiting/ 
loading 
restriction 
required? 
Y/N 

COBURG ROAD 
a) On the north-west side of 
Coburg Road N22 adjacent 
to No.83 Mayes Road, a 
length of 9.1 metres. 
b) On the south-east side of 
Coburg Road N22 adjacent 
to No.81 Mayes Road, a 
length of 20.7 metres. 

To convert 
resident permit 
holders parking 
bays to double 
yellow lines 

To prevent any 
parking to keep 
the junction 
clear for buses.   

Y 
 c) On north-west side of 

Coburg Road N22 outside 
the dropped kerb vehicle 
access to No.83 Mayes 
Road, a length of 7.1 metres. 
d) On south-east side of 
Cob
[...]
s 1996, referred to as LATOR, the authority must carry out 
certain procedures before making a traffic management order. This includes 
consultation of specified consultees, publishing a notice of proposal and any 
other steps it considers appropriate. 

5.8 The statutory TMO consultation on the proposed highway changes began on 17 
January 2024. The process consisted of a Notice of Proposal being published in 
the London Gazette, the Enfield and Haringey Independent and the notice being 
erected on site in the affected parts of Heartlands area. The relevant documents 
were deposited at the Council’s offices as required under the Local Authorities’ 
Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. The closing 
date for objections and representations was 7 February 2024.  Appendix C 
shows the statutory TMO notice and associated plans. 

5.9 It is not a legal requirement to provide statutory notification letters. However, a 
letter to residents and business, informing of the proposals and process, was 
also posted to affected frontages located within the Heartlands Area. (See  
Appendix C for letter and accompanying plans showing the proposed changes 
to the highway).  

Page 7



8 

5.10 A total of 700 properties were notified of the statutory consultation via the letter 
and plans shown in Appendix C with a letter detailing how they could object 
should they wish to do so. However, it was noted that some of the new 
properties may not yet be occupied. The letter and site notices explained that 
anyone wishing to raise an objection or representation to the proposed traffic 
orders must formally send this to the Council by 7 February 2024 via the online 
portal at https://consultation.appyway.com/haringey, doing so either by 
emailing traffic.orders@haringey.gov.uk or in writing to the Council.   

5.11 As part of the statutory process, the following statutory bodies were also 
notified:  

• AA  

• London Transport  

• Police (local)  

• Fire Brigade  

• London Ambulance Service  

• Freight Transport Association  

• Road Haulage Association  

• RAC  

• Metropolitan Police (traffic)  

• London Travel Watch  

• Haringey Cycling Campaign 

 

Responses to Consultation 

5.12 34 responses were received to the statutory 21-day consultation; these are 
detailed in Appendix D. Officers considered all feedback received and grouped 
them into themes and provided a summary of these in Table 2 below together 
with an officer’s response to any objections. The Metropolitan Police Service 
(MPS) responded saying that it had no objection to the proposals. 

5.13 Table 2: Summary of objections / feedback and officer comments 

Headline 
objections Detailed objections Officer comments 
Noise and Air 
pollution  

Buses operating 24/7 
  

The Council’s Transport Strategy (2018) seeks 
to connect communities, workplaces and high 
streets in managing growth impacts, carbon 
emissions by prioritising sustainable transport 
choices. The aim of this is to result in safer 
and less congested highways.   
The east-west bus route reduces need for car 
travel to Wood Green from Islington and the 
west of Haringey. 
TfL has made progress in greening its bus 
fleet. All buses in its fleet are either low or 

Page 8

https://consultation.appyway.com/haringey
mailto:traffic.orders@haringey.gov.uk


9 

zero emission (at tailpipe) meeting the latest 
Euro VI standards. The buses contribute to 
improving air quality and minimise overall 
vehicle sound, with lower vibration levels for a 
more comfortable experience. 

Traffic increase  
 
 
 

Congestion at Turnpike Ln – 
Clarendon intersection 
Congestion on Mary Neuner Road 
from cars / lorries 
Congestion on Mayes Road 
Disturbance – safety to children and 
health due to increase in heavy 
traffic. 
Traffic congestion already present 
on Clarendon Rd, Turnpike Ln, 
Hornsey Pk Rd and Wightman Rd. 
Introducing buses will add risk and 
traffic already present. 
Congestion is present
[...]
he option to 
walk to the bus stops located on Station Road, 
which may influence the number of people 
choosing to use Jack Barnett Way. 
TfL drivers operating buses have undergone 
training to ensure they drive buses safely and 
responsibly, therefore disabled people 
crossing the road should not face greater risk. 
To ensure vehicle speeds are reduced, the 
proposals include two raised tables on 
Western Road and a zebra crossing to help all 
users cross safely.  
 
  

Quality 

Lower standard of development 
(Mary Neuner Road) 

The introduction of the bus route is part of 
the master planning of the Clarendon Square 
planning application and always formed a part 
of the scheme as secured by the section 106 
legal agreement forming part of the condition 
under which the scheme was approved for 
implementation. Newly built developments 
along Mary Neuner Road such as the Silvana 
and Avalon Mansion are all car free 
developments with parking facilities mainly 
allocated to disabled users. Several similar car 
free developments are planned within close 
proximately. If no transport links are provided, 
business and resident will have limited choice 
of direct access to the area. 

Emergency 
Services 

Has consultation with emergency 
services been done, especially police 
on Western Road 

Emergency services were consulted as part of 
the statutory traffic order process. Meetings 
with the Metropolitan Police have also been 
had, and they have not raised any objections 
to the proposals. 

 
 
6 Traffic Order Making Process 
 
6.1 After considering the statutory consultation responses including discussion with 

TfL buses, officers recommended that the proposed changes as set out in 
Appendix A, except the proposals for the bus stand on Coburg Road, be 
implemented. For the Coburg Road bus stand, officers recommend the revised 
design for this be implemented, as detailed under Appendix B.   

6.2 It is noted that Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure)(Eng
[...]
 prohibit loading or unloading at any time each day but not prohibit or restrict 
the passage of public service vehicles as stated under section 5 above and 
objections received to the TMO so there is an obligation on the Council to hold 
a public inquiry]. Having considered the objections to the proposal, it would be 
lawful for the Council to decide not to hold a public inquiry for the reasons 
explained in paragraph 6.2 of this report. 

Page 15



16 

9.10 The decision to approve the installation of a new pedestrian crossing/raised 
table/bus stop clearway and varying no parking restrictions/introduce no waiting 
and loading restrictions is an executive decision that can be exercised by the 
Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and Transport in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution/the Leader’s allocation of the taking of such 
decision to that Member by the Leader of the Council in the Forward Plan 5 
February 2024 – 31 May 2024. 

 
 
Equality 

9.11 The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to 
have due regard to the need to:   

• Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act.   

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not.  

• Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not. 

9.12 The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex 
and sexual orientation.  Marriage and civil partnership status apply to the first 
part of the duty.   

9.13 Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey 
Council treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 

9.14 The proposal to recommend proceeding with the proposed changes listed in 
Table 1 at various locations in the Heartlands area i
[...]
afety of children, it will also have a positive equalities impact. 

 
Strategic Procurement 

9.18 Strategic Procurement has been consulted in the preparation of this report and 
the recommendations. 

9.19 Strategic Procurement notes that the recommendation does not include a 
procurement decision. 

 
10 Use of Appendices 

• Appendix A – Residents letter including plan showing Haringey’s proposed 
changes. 

• Appendix B - Revised plans for bus stand on Coburg Road  

• Appendix C – Statutory TMO notices and plans  

• Appendix D – Public responses to the statutory consultation  
 

 
 
11 Background Papers 

• Haringey's Corporate Delivery Plan 
• Haringey's Walking and Cycling Action Plan 
• Haringey’s Climate Change Action Plan 

 
 

Page 17

http://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/final_corporate_delivery_plan.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/parking-roads-and-travel/roads-and-streets/haringey-streets-people/haringey-s-adopted-walking-and-cycling-action-plan
https://new.haringey.gov.uk/environment/climate/net-zero-carbon-haringey


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Dear Resident or Business, 
 
You may be aware of a recent consultation undertaken by Transport for London (TfL) with regards to 
changes to 4 bus routes that serve Wood Green High Road and Turnpike Lane: the 91, N91, 123 and 
232. This consultation is now closed, but details of the proposed changes can be found here 
https://haveyoursay.tfl.gov.uk/haringey-heartlands?cid=haringey-heartlands 
 
The TfL proposals are a result of a review of bus operations and future bus service needs for Wood 
Green, which includes having a local bus network to serve the Haringey Heartlands development on 
the site of the former Clarendon gas works. Haringey Heartlands is a new urban quarter being 
developed close to Wood Green town centre.  Once completed the development will provide 
approximately 2,000 new homes, 9,500 m2 of new office space and 16,000 m2 of new retail space 
over the next 5 years.  
 
If TfL take the decision to implement their proposals, this will mean two new bus routes, Route 91 and 
232 will in the future serve the new development (232 will have a temporary route in place until 2028, 
with changes to the permanent route after this date). The new routes will be via Mayes Road, Coburg 
Road, Western Road, Mary Neuner Road and Clarendon Road (slightly different route for 91 and 
232). 
 
If the new bus routes go ahead, then Haringey Council will need to make changes to the roads to 
facilitate these. This includes changes to the footway and carriageway to provide a new bus stand and 
stops, new raised tables and a zebra crossing as well as changes to parking and loading.  
 
As such we are writing to inform you of the Councils proposals which will now be undergoing statutory 
consultation.  The changes proposed are as follows:  
 
Mayes Road - serving bus 232  

• A new bus stop outside no.108-114 with a small section of double yellow lines with double kerb 
blips (no parking or loading at any time). This will require the removal of 5 permit holders 
parking spaces (zone WG).  

• Convert the single yellow line outside no.100-106 to double yellow line. 
 

Coburg Road – serving bus 232  

• Provide new bus stand outside no. 63-73 with a small section of double yellow lines with 

double kerb blips (no parking or loading at any time). This will require removal of 4 business 

permit holder only parking spaces (zone WG).  The bus stand will be required on a temporary 

basis until possibly 2028; a separate consultation will be undertaken on its removal when it is 

no longer required.   

• At and near junction with Mayes Road, the following changes are proposed on Coburg Road to 

allow buses to enter and exit Coburg Road safely: 

i. Convert a section of the footway/cycle lane into carriageway on the west side outside 

the side of District 22 Lounge.  

ii. Convert single yellow line to double yellow line and removal of 2 pe
[...]
t, 
you propose to shatter those rare moments of relative calm. The lack of consideration on your part is clear to see.
Have you consulted with the emergency services? Mayes Road is used to avoid the congestion on Wood Green High Road, and yet you propose to makes things 
more difficult for them. Your scheme could well result in them arriving at scenes too late to help, thanks to getting caught up in yet another traffic jam.
Many of the parking spaces that you plan to get rid off are relied upon by those of us who are elderly or disabled. Where are your proposals for alternative 
parking spaces? How do you propose they actually physically get there? Do let us know, It is vital that these spaces are kept close to where they live.
We strongly urge you to drop this ill-considered scheme and instead install cycle lanes and bicycle stands along Western Road. Also, bring the bus stop on 
Station Road closer to Mayes Road. It would be a far cheaper, more efficient and environmentally friendly solution all round.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Heartlands bus proposals for routes 91, N91, and 232
	1 Describe the issue under consideration
	2 Recommendations
	3 Reasons for decision
	4 Alternative options considered
	5 Background Information
	Proposals
	Statutory (TMO) Consultation
	Responses to Consultation

	“Use transport infrastructure as a catalyst for growth such as allowing higher density development near stations and in town centres.”
	7 Carbon and Climate Change
	8 Transport policy objectives
	9 Statutory Officer comments
	Finance
	Legal
	Equality
	Strategic Procurement

	10 Use of Appendices
	11 Background Papers
	Appendix A- Residents & Business statutory consultation notification
	Appendix B - Revised design for Bus Stand on Coburg Road
	Sheets and Views
	002 (2)
	TEMP1



	Appendix C- Statutory Notice and Plans
	Any person wishing to object to the proposed Orders or make other representation should send grounds for their objection vi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON Tuesday, 28th May, 2024, 
9.30- 9.45am 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Mike Hakata – Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment, and 
Transport. 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Ayshe Simsek and Yavuz Kalayci online 
 
 
8. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The  Cabinet Member referred to the notice of filming  at meetings  and attendees 
noted this. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for  absence. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions. 
 

13. HEARTLANDS BUS PROPOSALS FOR ROUTES 91, N91, AND 232  
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and Transport considered the  
attached report which  outlined  the collaboration between the Council and TFL to 
optimise  bus routes through Wood Green and the Heartlands site.   
 

The report specifically sought to determine whether proposed changes to the highway 
to facilitate extension of bus routes 91, N91 and 232 to the Heartlands area in Wood 
Green should be implemented. The extension of these bus routes was consulted upon 
by Transport for London (TfL) between October and December 2023 and a decision 
was taken on 14 March 2024 to proceed to extend these routes so that in the future 
they would serve the new Haringey Heartlands Development, which is near 
completion.  



 

 

It was noted that to enable the bus routes to run along Mayes Road, Coburg Road, 
Mary Neuner Road, Western Road and Clarendon Road (slightly different route for 91 
and 232), statutory consultation on the proposed changes to the highway, outlined in 
Appendix A was carried out by Haringey Council between 17 January and 7 February 
2024. This was carried out after TfL undertook its consultation but before it took the 
decision to proceed with the route extension.  

The proposed highway changes consulted upon comprised new bus stops and a 
stand, revised highway alignments, waiting and loading restrictions, raised tables and 
a zebra crossing.  

The proposed changes consulted upon, including their effect on parking, are detailed 
in paragraph 5.6 below and shown in the plans in Appendix A. These are summarised 
below:  
• Provision of 5 new bus stops.  

• Provision of 1 new bus stand.  

• Provision of 2 raised junction tables one with a zebra crossing at entrance to 
Heartlands development on Western Road.  

• Provide double yellow lines (138m) – loading permitted.  

• Provide double yellow lines (no waiting and no loading) (73.5m)  

• Removal of 17 shared (paid for or permit holder) spaces.  



 

 

 
• Removal of 22 resident permit holder parking spaces  

• Removal of 4 business permit holder spaces  

• Removal of single yellow line parking (42m)  
 
The Cabinet Member noted that Ward Councillors had been offered a briefing session 
on proposals before  decision and no indications of objections received.  
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Climate Action, Environment and Transport:  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To consider  all feedback, including objections to the proposed traffic 
management orders, as set out in Appendix D, on the proposals outlined in 
Appendix A and summarised in Table 2 of the attached report together with 
officer’s recommended response set out in Section 5 of the attached report.  

2. To agree that the Council shall exercise its discretion to not cause a public 
inquiry to be held (see paragraph 6.2).  

3. To approve the implementation of the proposals outlined in Appendix A, except 
proposals necessary to implement the bus stand on Coburg Road.  

4. To approve the implementation of the revised proposals for the bus stand on 
Coburg Road as detailed in Appendix B (change includes extending the 
proposed bus stand from 12m to 23m).  

5. To approve the making of all necessary traffic management orders (TMOs) to 
give effect to the proposed changes set out in Appendix A (except changes for 
the bus stand in Coburg Road) and Appendix B for parking, waiting and loading 
changes required to implement a bus stand in Coburg Road.  

6. To authorise the Head of Highways and Parking to make all necessary traffic 
management orders (TMOs) and publish notice of/notify objectors of the 
TMO/place a copy of the TMO with the documents available for public 
inspection at the Council’s offices and to install/ undertake the highway 
infrastructure necessary to give effect to the design set out in Appendix A.  

 
Reasons for decision  
Following a review of bus operations and future bus service needs for Wood Green, 
TfL consulted between October and December 2023 on changes to 4 bus routes that 
serve Wood Green High Road and Turnpike Lane: the 91, N91, 123 and 232.  

Following this consultation exercise, TfL took the decision in March 2024 to implement 
its proposals which will mean two new bus routes, Route 91 and 232, will in the future 
serve the new Heartlands development (route 232 will have a temporary route in place 
until 2028, with changes to the permanent route after this date). The new routes will 
be via Mayes Road, Coburg Road, Western Road, Mary Neuner Road and Clarendon 



 

 

Road (slightly different route for 91 and 232). TfL plans to remove route 123 from 
Wood Green High Road.  
 



 

 

In order to facilitate the new bus routes, the Council will need to make changes to the 
roads identified in paragraph 3.2 above and as recommended in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5 
above.  
3.4 The decision does not result in a contract being awarded or expenditure in excess 
of £500,000 being incurred nor any virements, so it is not a key decision for that 
reason. The decision also relates to only one ward and so it is not a key decision for 
that reason as the effects of the decision will not have a significant impact on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority.  
 
Alternative options considered  
Do nothing  

This option was rejected as it would conflict with the Council’s duty described in 
paragraph 6.4 and the Cabinet’s commitment to carry out a review of the impacts of 
new housing development.  

The proposals will help facilitate the new bus routes which will benefit local residents 
and businesses including those occupying the new development as the bus routes will 
provide access to public transport in close proximity to the premises.  

Proposals align with the Council’s Transport Strategy (2018) which seeks to connect 
communities, workplaces and high streets in managing growth impacts, carbon 
emissions by prioritising sustainable transport choices. The aim of this is to result in 
safer and less congested highways.  
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


